

NO. 42215-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ARTHUR SETH,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**John A. Hays, No. 16654
Attorney for Appellant**

**1402 Broadway
Suite 103
Longview, WA 98632
(360) 423-3084**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
B. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	
1. Assignment of Error	1
2. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
1. Factual History	3
2. Procedural History	5
D. ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT DENIED THE DEFENDANT A FAIR TRIAL UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, § 3, AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, WHEN (1) IT ALLOWED AN EXPERT WITNESS WHO PERFORMED A FORENSIC EXAMINATION ON THE COMPLAINING WITNESS TO REPEAT THE ALLEGATIONS OF ABUSE THE COMPLAINING WITNESS MADE TO HER, AND (2) WHEN IT ALLOWED THE MOTHER AND SISTER OF THE COMPLAINING WITNESS TO REPEAT HER CLAIMS OF ABUSE TO THEM	11
II. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 4, § 16, TO BE FREE OF JUDICIAL COMMENTS ON THE EVIDENCE WHEN IT REPEATEDLY REFERRED TO THE COMPLAINING WITNESS AS THE “VICTIM” ...	22
E. CONCLUSION	27

F. APPENDIX

1. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3	28
2. Washington Constitution, Article 4, § 16	28
3. United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	28
4. Instruction No. 12	29
5. Instruction No. 13	30
6. Special Verdict Form - Count 2	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123, 20 L.Ed.2d 476, 88 S.Ct. 1620 (1968) 11

State Cases

State v. Ashcraft, 71 Wn.App. 444, 859 P.2d 60 (1993) 13, 16, 17

State v. Black, 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) 24

State v. Bogner, 62 Wn.2d 247, 382 P.2d 254 (1963) 22

State v. Bouchard, 31 Wn.App. 381, 639 P.2d 761 (1982) 14, 17

State v. Butler, 53 Wn.App. 214, 766 P.2d 505 (1989) 13-19

State v. Carlin, 40 Wn.App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985) 24, 25

State v. Crotts, 22 Wash. 245, 60 P. 403 (1900) 22

State v. Dahl, 139 Wn.2d 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999) 11

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 472 (1999) 11

State v. Hamlet, 133 Wn.2d 314, 944 P.2d 1026 (1997) 21

State v. Hansen, 46 Wn.App. 292, 730 P.2d 670 (1986) 22

State v. Lane, 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995) 22, 23

State v. Robinson, 44 Wn.App. 611, 722 P.2d 1379 (1986) 14, 17

State v. Swenson, 62 Wn.2d 259, 382 P.2d 614 (1963) 11

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3 11
Washington Constitution, Article 4, § 16 22
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 11

Statutes and Court Rules

ER 801 11
ER 802 11
ER 803(a)(4) 11, 12, 17, 19

Other Authorities

5A K. Tegland, *Washington Practice* § 367 at 224 (2d ed. 1982) 12
